

# Berrigan Local Environmental Plan 1992 (Amendment No 4)

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

I, the Minister for Planning, make the following local environmental plan under the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979*. (S01/01818/S69)

ANDREW REFSHAUGE, M.P.,

Minister for Planning

Berrigan Local Environmental Plan 1992 (Amendment No 4)

## Berrigan Local Environmental Plan 1992 (Amendment No 4)

#### 1 Name of plan

This plan is *Berrigan Local Environmental Plan 1992* (Amendment No 4).

#### 2 Aims of plan

This plan aims to permit, with the consent of Berrigan Shire Council, the carrying out of development for the purpose of roads on land to which this plan applies.

#### 3 Land to which plan applies

This plan applies to all land within Zone No 1 (f) (the Rural (Forests) Zone) under *Berrigan Local Environmental Plan 1992*.

### 4 Amendment of Berrigan Local Environmental Plan 1992

Berrigan Local Environmental Plan 1992 is amended:

- (a) by omitting from item 3 of the matter relating to Zone No 1 (f) in the Table to clause 9 the word "Nil." and by inserting instead the word "Roads.",
- (b) by inserting in item 4 of the matter relating to Zone No 1 (f) in the Table to clause 9 after the matter "item 2" the matter "or 3".

BY AUTHORITY